
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 22 October 2013 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon, Malik, 
M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum Representative), 

Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF 
EXTRAORDINARY  

MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 



 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25-3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they 
do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
2.   Slough's Relationship with Heathrow Airport 

 
1 - 24  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community DATE:  30 October 2013 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Daniel Wilson (Housing & Environment Policy Officer) 
(For all enquiries) Sarah Forsyth (Scrutiny Officer)   

(01753) 87 5918/5657 
       

WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sohail Munawar (Commissioner for Social and 

Economic Inclusion) 
 

PART I 
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
SLOUGH’S RELATIONSHIP WITH HEATHROW AIRPORT 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the results of the recent resident survey, and research on the economic 

relationship between Slough and Heathrow Airport commissioned by Slough Borough 
Council.  
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That the Panel consider the results of the resident survey and findings of the 

economic research into the relationship between Slough and Heathrow Airport, in 
addition to other available information, and form conclusions and recommendations 
for consideration by Cabinet on the future of that relationship. 
 

3 Introduction 
 
3.1 In September 2012 the Government set up the UK Airports Commission to review the 

future aviation needs of the UK.  
 
3.2 The aim of the review is to ‘identify and [recommend] to Government options for 

maintaining this country’s status as an international hub for aviation’.1  Whilst the final 
shortlist of credible long term options is due to be announced in December, various 
options have been publicised which could impact on the future of Heathrow Airport.   

 
3.3 In order for Slough Borough Council to effectively represent the best interests of 

Slough, in this debate, it was decided to ensure that the stance adopted would be 
carefully considered and evidence-based.  The Commissioner for Social and 
Economic Inclusion asked that the Neighbourhoods and Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel undertake an exercise to gather resident views in order to provide 
evidence which could be used to inform the position of the council in this debate. 

 

                                            
1
 The Airports Commission (AC) under the chairmanship of Sir Howard Davies 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

4 Evidence Collection 
 
4.1 The Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel has run a resident 

survey asking for views on the relationship between the Borough and the airport 
currently, which could then inform the council’s position in discussions regarding the 
future of aviation in the south east.   

 
4.2 The survey was targeted at Slough residents, although responses from non-residents 

have been allowed (and classified as such so they can be isolated).Questions were 
designed to highlight issues for people such as those: 

• living in the borough; 

• working in the borough;  

• using Heathrow for travel for work; 

• using Heathrow for travel for pleasure; 

• those who support/oppose the airport; or  

• those with a neutral view.   
The survey ran from 9 September until 13 October, with press releases to alert the 
public and use of the council’s social media accounts.  The survey was set up 
electronically, with additional options for the public to contact officers by phone or 
email to provide their views.  The results of the survey are attached as Appendix A to 
this report. 

 
4.3 Alongside the survey, the council commissioned an economic study, the results of 

which will be presented at the meeting. 
 
4.4 A number of other pieces of research have also been released which have coincided 

with the preparation of this report. The most relevant are: 
 

• London Heathrow Economic Impact Study, commissioned by Buckinghamshire 
Thames Valley LEP, Enterprise M3 LEP, Oxfordshire LEP, Thames Valley 
Berkshire LEP and West London Business, and carried out by Regeneris. 

 

• UK Airport Strategy: dicing with the property market, Lambert Smith Hampton 
 
5 What the research shows us 
 
5.1 Resident Survey, Slough Borough Council, October 2013. See graphs in Appendix A 
 

• Sixty-two residents responded to the consultation, with 85% of these being Slough 
residents, 71% having lived in Slough for over ten years. 

 

• When asked how a respondent uses Heathrow, the uses were ranked as follows: 
1. Leisure purposes 
2. Visiting family 
3. Use of the transport network around Heathrow 
4. No effect on household 
5. Flying for work 
6. Work for a business directly or indirectly linked to Heathrow 
7. Work at the airport 
 

• When asked about the impact of Heathrow on their life in Slough:  
o 56% of respondents reported Heathrow had a positive impact 
o 21% experienced both positive and negative impacts 

Page 2



 

o 11% thought it had a neutral impact 
o 10% thought the airport had a negative impact 
 

• When asked about the relationship between the presence of Heathrow and 
respondent’s decision to live in Slough: 
o 55% said Heathrow is a benefit for Slough, though it is not the main reason they 

live here 
o 33% live in Slough mainly because of Heathrow 
o 13% think Slough would be better without Heathrow 
 

• When asked about the specific relationship between Heathrow and their household, 
the responses, in order of popularity were: 
1. No direct impact 
2. One or more of the household fly from Heathrow for work 
3. One or more of the household work for a company providing services to 

Heathrow 
4. Negative impact on the household 
5. Another member of the household works at Heathrow 
6. One or more of the household works for company providing services to airline 

passengers 
7. = More than one member of the household works at Heathrow 

= Respondent works at Heathrow 
 

• 68% of respondents are affected by aircraft noise; of these one quarter experience 
very disruptive noise often, or sometimes; one quarter were affected by moderately 
disruptive noise; and just under half experienced either no disruptive noise or noise 
that is not very disruptive. 

 

• 60% of respondents were not affected by airport generated congestion.  
 

• 55% of respondents thought that Heathrow affected air quality in Slough.  
 

• When asked about the wider environmental impact of Heathrow: a quarter of 
respondents were concerned about the impact and thought steps should be taken 
to mitigate this; a third believed the negative impacts were a price worth paying, 
while a quarter did not believe the airport negatively affected the environment. Just 
over 10% opposed the environmental impact and wanted a reduction in flights. 

 

• Finally, when asked about the impact reducing Heathrow in size, or closing it 
altogether, would have on the household, half would remain in Slough but believing 
it would impact their household negatively, 20% would move out of Slough, and 
20% would remain in Slough and consider it to be a positive outcome. 

 
5.2 Heathrow Economic Study, Parsons Brinckerhoff and Berkeley Hanover Consulting for 

Slough Borough Council, October 2013 
 
5.2.1 Slough Borough Council has commissioned a robust, independent study to provide 

an evidential base on which to base future policy making. The report comes from a 
neutral stance, making no comment on which options may be more or less 
advantageous to Slough.  

 

Page 3



 

5.2.2 The report provides an assessment of the economy of Slough which is dependent on 
Heathrow airport. The report explains the four types of employment associated with 
Heathrow which have been studied: 

 

• Direct (both on-site and off-site) – employment that is wholly or largely related to 
the operation of the airport; 

 

• Indirect – employment generated in the chain of suppliers of goods and services to 
the direct activities; 

 

• Induced – employment generated by the spending of incomes earned in the direct 
and indirect activities; and 

 

• Catalytic impacts 
[...]
between exposure to aircraft noise at the LAeq, 16h and Lnight, 
(applicable to the southern most border of Slough borough) and higher incidences of 
stroke, coronary heart disease and cardiovascular disease. A higher correlation was 
exhibited for the 2% of the population who experience aircraft noise above 63dB 
(only relevant for the southern most tip of Colnbrook with Poyle ward). This small 
area study covered a population of 3.6 million people. The study itself acknowledges 
that “admissions for coronary heart disease and to a lesser extent for cardiovascular 
disease were particularly affected by adjustment for South Asian ethnicity…hence the 
risk estimates should be interpreted cautiously” and “the risk of coronary heart 
disease in particular, and to a lesser extent cardiovascular disease, was noticeably 
reduced by adjustment for multiple confounders, in particular South Asian ethnicity.” 
The study acknowledges that it builds on existing, though limited, research in this 
area, the results of which have been mixed. Of seven citied similar studies: two 
studies showed similar results; three showed some common factors, or the study 
group was compromised in some way; while two studies found no correlation 
between aircraft noise and heart disease/stroke. 

 

Page 5



 

6 Conclusion 
 

The results of the residents’ survey, alongside the findings of the economic research, 
provide the Panel with evidence as to the relationship between the borough of 
Slough and Heathrow Airport, which can be used to inform recommendations to 
Cabinet on the response of the council to the debate around the future of the airport. 
 

7 Appendices Attached  
 

A - Residents Survey Results 
 
B - Free text comments 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

1  -  London Heathrow Economic Impact Study, Regeneris, September 
2013. Available http://thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/2013/09/25/heathrow-airport-an-
economic-powerhouse-driving-growth-and-prosperity-in-the-western-wedge/ 
 
2  -  UK A
[...]
he parish. Indeed, the recent practice adopted by Heathrow Airport of shortening the 
intervals between aircraft arriving and taking off, has resulted in a noticeable fanning out of 
flightpaths to put greater space between aircraft in flight; if this practice continues, even 
more of this parish will be subject to worsening noise nuisance and air pollution. 
 
It is self-evident that all these proposals are designed to result in more flights to and from 
Heathrow Airport, and this will necessarily result in more noise nuisance and air pollution 
that is bound to affect us because of our close proximity. Airport expansion of this kind will 
generate more surface traffic, leading to more congestion and further noise nuisance and air 
pollution.   

Page 20



-   5   - 

    

 
 
 
As our parish is one of only a few areas remaining around Heathrow Airport with significant 
amounts of green open space, we feel it is inevitable that further airport expansion at 
Heathrow will require additional land-takes from within our parish, over and above those 
outlined in the Option 1 proposals, for terminal buildings for example; this will be a further 
erosion of the amenities in our area, and we believe its adverse impacts go beyond those in 
the immediate area but also strike at important strategic considerations such as the Colne 
Valley Park and even the continuance of Greenbelt policy protection of the environment. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Roland L.N. Hewson 
Clerk and Finance Officer  
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Slough's Relationship with Heathrow Airport
	Report - Heathrow Relationship FINAL AppB(i)
	Report - Heathrow Relationship FINAL AppB(ii)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 30th October, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon (from 6.40 p.m.), Malik, 

M S Mann, Plenty, Shah (from 6.35 p.m.), Sohal, Wright (Vice-Chair)  
 

Non-voting Co-optees Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 
 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Mittal, Smith (until 7.55 p.m.) and 
Strutton 

 
PART 1 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Malik and Dar declared personal interests in Agenda Item 2, as 
each had a member of their family working at Heathrow. 
 

21. Slough's Relationship with Heathrow Airport  
 
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive of Slough Borough Council, presented the 
findings of a recent resident survey and economic and health research which 
looked at the relationship between the borough of Slough and Heathrow 
Airport. 
 
The Panel noted the key messages coming out of the resident survey: 

• that the resident survey had received 62 responses, of which 85% 
were Slough residents (71% of whom had lived in the borough for more 
than 10 years); 

• that 55% of those who responded felt Heathrow was a benefit to 
Slough; 

• that 68% of respondents were affected by aircraft noise, 25% finding it 
very disruptive; and 

• that a quarter of respondents were concerned about the environmental 
impact of Heathrow and thought steps should be taken to mitigate this, 
with a third feeling that the impacts were worth the price being paid. 

 
In reviewing the results of the economic studies that had been undertaken by 
the Thames Valley Local Enterprise Partnerships and the consultant 
commissioned by Slough Borough Council to look at Slough’s specific 
economic relationship to the airport, the Panel commented on the importance 
of Heathrow to the local employment market, especially when looking at a 
potential loss of approximately 17,000 jobs should the decision be taken to 
the close the airport.  The importance of Heathrow economically was clear 
when it was calculated at 32% of Slough residents employment was either 
directly or indirectly linked with the borough’s proximity to the airport. 
 
However, whilst recognising the economic importance of Heathrow’s proximity 
to Slough, the Panel were concerned that, as yet, little detailed information 
was available on the noise and other environmental impacts of the current 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.10.13 

2 

arrangements at Heathrow, concerns that would increase should a decision 
be taken to expand the airport’s capacity. 
 
Members felt that regardless of the future configuration of Heathrow there 
were environmental impacts under the status quo arrangements which were 
of concern and required mitigation.  Specific discussion focused on the noise 
levels and late night flight timetable, and the need to improve the level of 
aircraft noise through the continued improvements in the design of aeroplanes 
to limit the impact on residents in the local area. 
 
The Panel concluded that future discussions would be based on the economic 
arguments versus noise and environmental arguments in order to fully 
understand the positive and negative impacts of Slough’s proximity to 
Heathrow.  Members discussed the likely timeframe for such a discussion, 
and noted that until the Davis Commission formally issued its short list of 
options for the future of aviation in the UK and the impact this would have on 
the future of Heathrow a number of options from expansion through to closure 
were still possibilities. 
 
 
Resolved – that, once the Davis Commission has announced its shortlist of 
options for the future of aviation in the UK and specifically options for the 
future of Heathrow, that the Cabinet oversee the collation of all relevant data 
relating to the impact of Heathrow on Slough now and in the future, and that 
this information is then presented to the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel before consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.35 pm) 
 


